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Introduction to the 2024 Population Projections

The following is the 2024 edition of the 20-year population projections for Nevada based on the state
and county population estimates for July 1, 2023, as certified by the Governor on March 1, 2024. The
20-year population projections are published each October by the Nevada State Demographer in
accordance with NRS 360.289 pertaining to the annual reports of projected population of counties. The
Regional Economic Models, Inc. (REMI) model v3.2.0 was used to project how the population might
change given demographic and economic factors.

The REMI model provides information for all 17 Nevada counties by 23 major economic sectors. It
looks at the interaction between the economic and demographic characteristics within a county, as
well as the dynamic economic and demographic relationships between the 17 counties and the United
States as a whole. The 20-year projections will change each year as data becomes available or is
revised.

The REMI model provides a standard national and regional control forecast that can be considered an
“out of the box” model (the model as shipped with no additional changes from the user). The v3.2.0
model relies on sector employment data for the 17 Nevada counties sourced from the Bureau of
Economic Analysis (BEA) CAEMP25N data series published through 2022 (updated November 16,
2023). To further refine the model with actual sector employment change rates through 2023, sector
employment data from the Nevada Department of Employment, Training & Rehabilitation (DETR) and
the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages (QCEW) was
compared between the 2" Quarter of 2022 to the 2" Quarter of 2023 for the nation and for each
county. These change rates were then applied in the REMI model to provide a realistic adjustment to
the 2023 sector employment forecasts. Employment forecasts for current and upcoming economic
development projects across the state were also received from the Governor’s Office of Economic
Development (GOED). These forecasts were used to further adjust the model inputs. Lastly, a series of
change rates incorporating the above adjustments were applied to the baseline population from the
2023 Governor’s certified estimates to project state and county population totals through 2043.

These projections will be used as the control populations for the age, sex, race and Hispanic origin
projections. A summary table is provided on the next page, followed by full projections by county at
the end of this document.

Risks to these projections for consideration:

* Housing availability in some counties may be a limiting factor which is not represented in this
model and could inhibit the long-term growth rates presented.

* The REMI model may not entirely predict employee commuting patterns, especially in rural areas,
which could impact the population distribution among adjacent counties.

* Changes in international migration policy and fluctuating domestic migration patterns should be
considered when evaluating long-term population outcomes.

* Lingering pandemic effects, global conflict, resource limitations, and recent economic volatility may
have impacts to long-term population modeling that are yet to be understood.
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20-Year Population Projections Summary

*
Carson City 58,923 59,562 60,132 60,586 60,932 61,241 61,515
Churchill 26,940 27,188 27,429 27,604 27,742 27,850 27,943
Clark 2,361,285| 2,409,762| 2,462,122| 2,515,042| 2,561,749( 2,603,360( 2,640,999
Douglas 54,343 54,600 54,930 55,260 55,534 55,742 55,899
Elko 57,538 57,827 58,055 58,266 58,427 58,558 58,657
Esmeralda 1,067 1,091 1,111 1,129 1,144 1,158 1,174
Eureka 1,776 1,799 1,829 1,863 1,901 1,941 1,981
Humboldt 17,696 17,763 17,834 17,892 17,928 17,953 17,972
Lander 6,121 6,073 6,048 6,041 6,049 6,056 6,068
Lincoln 4,808 4,869 4,926 4,977 5,028 5,069 5,111
Lyon 63,179 64,287 65,365 66,382 67,299 68,125 68,858
Mineral 4,842 4,826 4,821 4,826 4,838 4,849 4,865
Nye 52,478 53,154 53,880 54,628 55,375 56,084 56,765
Pershing 7,464 7,477 7,495 7,510 7,525 7,534 7,546
Storey 4,454 4,460 4,474 4,502 4,530 4,562 4,595
Washoe 508,759| 518,057 526,437 533,544| 539,098| 544,037| 548,448
White Pine 10,005 10,187 10,342 10,483 10,606 10,721 10,830
State Total* | 3,241,678 | 3,302,982 | 3,367,231 | 3,430,535 | 3,485,705 | 3,534,840 3,579,225
Carson City 61,764 61,980 62,174 62,342 62,489 62,603 62,687
Churchill 28,017 28,077 28,097 28,134 28,156 28,178 28,186
Clark 2,675,412| 2,706,836| 2,735,604| 2,762,385| 2,787,432( 2,810,990( 2,833,244
Douglas 56,010 56,089 56,112 56,103 56,056 55,974 55,873
Elko 58,738 58,810 58,877 58,934 58,993 59,057 59,121
Esmeralda 1,188 1,203 1,216 1,228 1,241 1,255 1,269
Eureka 2,022 2,062 2,104 2,144 2,183 2,222 2,263
Humboldt 17,981 17,989 17,994 18,000 18,008 18,020 18,032
Lander 6,077 6,085 6,097 6,107 6,118 6,133 6,153
Lincoln 5,151 5,186 5,219 5,248 5,277 5,299 5,322
Lyon 69,518 70,096 70,604 71,065 71,458 71,786 72,070
Mineral 4,883 4,907 4,932 4,959 4,990 5,022 5,056
Nye 57,396 58,006 58,576 59,111 59,602 60,050 60,453
Pershing 7,559 7,574 7,592 7,611 7,626 7,647 7,666
Storey 4,631 4,667 4,698 4,724 4,752 4,781 4,806
Washoe 552,483| 556,102 559,303 562,143| 564,628| 566,825 568,741
White Pine 10,934 11,037 11,137 11,237 11,332 11,431 11,530
State Total* | 3,619,763 | 3,656,706 | 3,690,335 | 3,721,475 | 3,750,341 | 3,777,272 | 3,802,471

*Totals may not sum precisely due to rounding
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20-Year Population Projections Summary (cont'd)

Carson City 62,742 62,784 62,818 62,846 62,865 62,886 62,887
Churchill 28,187 28,183 28,181 28,181 28,174 28,162 28,151
Clark 2,854,301| 2,874,275| 2,893,196| 2,911,288| 2,928,399 2,944,779( 2,960,319
Douglas 55,741 55,587 55,411 55,226 55,022 54,806 54,567
Elko 59,199 59,295 59,415 59,546 59,702 59,884 60,087
Esmeralda 1,283 1,297 1,310 1,324 1,336 1,349 1,361
Eureka 2,304 2,346 2,386 2,427 2,466 2,505 2,540
Humboldt 18,041 18,059 18,082 18,112 18,145 18,181 18,227
Lander 6,179 6,212 6,249 6,297 6,344 6,394 6,444
Lincoln 5,339 5,353 5,361 5,366 5,367 5,367 5,363
Lyon 72,311 72,524 72,710 72,875 73,020 73,155 73,280
Mineral 5,095 5,141 5,197 5,259 5,327 5,402 5,482
Nye 60,821 61,152 61,453 61,720 61,951 62,169 62,376
Pershing 7,690 7,712 7,738 7,767 7,798 7,830 7,861
Storey 4,823 4,846 4,864 4,880 4,891 4,899 4,908
Washoe 570,404| 571,853 573,217 574,496 575,715| 576,925 578,070
White Pine 11,634 11,743 11,854 11,965 12,078 12,187 12,301
State Total* | 3,826,093 | 3,848,361 | 3,869,443 | 3,889,575 | 3,908,601 | 3,926,880 | 3,944,225

*Totals may not sum precisely due to rounding
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20-Year Population Projections: Carson City 20-Year Population Projections: Churchill County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %
2023+ 58,923 2023+ 26,940

2024 59,562 639 1.1% 2024 27,188 248 0.9%
2025 60,132 570 1.0% 2025 27,429 241 0.9%
2026 60,586 454 0.8% 2026 27,604 175 0.6%
2027 60,932 346 0.6% 2027 27,742 138 0.5%
2028 61,241 309 0.5% 2028 27,850 108 0.4%
2029 61,515 274 0.4% 2029 27,943 93 0.3%
2030 61,764 249 0.4% 2030 28,017 74 0.3%
2031 61,980 216 0.3% 2031 28,077 60 0.2%
2032 62,174 194 0.3% 2032 28,097 20 0.1%
2033 62,342 168 0.3% 2033 28,134 37 0.1%
2034 62,489 147 0.2% 2034 28,156 22 0.1%
2035 62,603 114 0.2% 2035 28,178 22 0.1%
2036 62,687 84 0.1% 2036 28,186 8 0.0%
2037 62,742 55 0.1% 2037 28,187 1 0.0%
2038 62,784 42 0.1% 2038 28,183 -4 0.0%
2039 62,818 34 0.1% 2039 28,181 -2 0.0%
2040 62,846 28 0.0% 2040 28,181 0 0.0%
2041 62,865 19 0.0% 2041 28,174 -7 0.0%
2042 62,886 21 0.0% 2042 28,162 -12 0.0%
2043 62,887 1 0.0% 2043 28,151 -11 0.0%

20-Year Population Projections: Clark County 20-Year Population Projections: Douglas County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %

20231 2,361,285 2023+ 54,343

2024] 2,409,762 48,477 2.1% 2024 54,600 257 0.5%
2025] 2,462,122 52,360 2.2% 2025 54,930 330 0.6%
2026] 2,515,042 52,920 2.1% 2026 55,260 330 0.6%
2027] 2,561,749 46,707 1.9% 2027 55,534 274 0.5%
2028| 2,603,360 41,611 1.6% 2028 55,742 208 0.4%
2029] 2,640,999 37,639 1.4% 2029 55,899 157 0.3%
2030] 2,675,412 34,413 1.3% 2030 56,010 111 0.2%
2031] 2,706,836 31,424 1.2% 2031 56,089 79 0.1%
2032] 2,735,604 28,768 1.1% 2032 56,112 23 0.0%
2033] 2,762,385 26,781 1.0% 2033 56,103 -9 0.0%
2034] 2,787,432 25,047 0.9% 2034 56,056 -47 -0.1%
2035] 2,810,990 23,558 0.8% 2035 55,974 -82 -0.1%
2036] 2,833,244 22,254 0.8% 2036 55,873 -101 -0.2%
2037] 2,854,301 21,057 0.7% 2037 55,741 -132 -0.2%
2038| 2,874,275 19,974 0.7% 2038 55,587 -154 -0.3%
2039] 2,893,196 18,921 0.7% 2039 55,411 -176 -0.3%
2040] 2,911,288 18,092 0.6% 2040 55,226 -185 -0.3%
2041] 2,928,399 17,111 0.6% 2041 55,022 -204 -0.4%
2042] 2,944,779 16,380 0.6% 2042 54,806 -216 -0.4%
2043] 2,960,319 15,540 0.5% 2043 54,567 -239 -0.4%
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20-Year Population Projections: Elko County 20-Year Population Projections: Esmeralda County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %
2023+ 57,538 2023+ 1,067

2024 57,827 289 0.5% 2024 1,091 24 2.2%
2025 58,055 228 0.4% 2025 1,111 20 1.8%
2026 58,266 211 0.4% 2026 1,129 18 1.6%
2027 58,427 161 0.3% 2027 1,144 15 1.3%
2028 58,558 131 0.2% 2028 1,158 14 1.2%
2029 58,657 99 0.2% 2029 1,174 16 1.4%
2030 58,738 81 0.1% 2030 1,188 14 1.2%
2031 58,810 72 0.1% 2031 1,203 15 1.3%
2032 58,877 67 0.1% 2032 1,216 13 1.1%
2033 58,934 57 0.1% 2033 1,228 12 1.0%
2034 58,993 59 0.1% 2034 1,241 13 1.1%
2035 59,057 64 0.1% 2035 1,255 14 1.1%
2036 59,121 64 0.1% 2036 1,269 14 1.1%
2037 59,199 78 0.1% 2037 1,283 14 1.1%
2038 59,295 96 0.2% 2038 1,297 14 1.1%
2039 59,415 120 0.2% 2039 1,310 13 1.0%
2040 59,546 131 0.2% 2040 1,324 14 1.1%
2041 59,702 156 0.3% 2041 1,336 12 0.9%
2042 59,884 182 0.3% 2042 1,349 13 1.0%
2043 60,087 203 0.3% 2043 1,361 12 0.9%

20-Year Population Projections: Eureka County 20-Year Population Projections: Humboldt County

Year Population |Change Amt |[Change % Year Population [Change Amt |[Change %

2023t 1,776 2023+ 17,696

2024 1,799 23 1.3% 2024 17,763 67 0.4%
2025 1,829 30 1.7% 2025 17,834 71 0.4%
2026 1,863 34 1.9% 2026 17,892 58 0.3%
2027 1,901 38 2.0% 2027 17,928 36 0.2%
2028 1,941 40 2.1% 2028 17,953 25 0.1%
2029 1,981 40 2.1% 2029 17,972 19 0.1%
2030 2,022 41 2.1% 2030 17,981 9 0.1%
2031 2,062 40 2.0% 2031 17,989 8 0.0%
2032 2,104 42 2.0% 2032 17,994 5 0.0%
2033 2,144 40 1.9% 2033 18,000 6 0.0%
2034 2,183 39 1.8% 2034 18,008 8 0.0%
2035 2,222 39 1.8% 2035 18,020 12 0.1%
2036 2,263 41 1.8% 2036 18,032 12 0.1%
2037 2,304 41 1.8% 2037 18,041 9 0.0%
2038 2,346 42 1.8% 2038 18,059 18 0.1%
2039 2,386 40 1.7% 2039 18,082 23 0.1%
2040 2,427 41 1.7% 2040 18,112 30 0.2%
2041 2,466 39 1.6% 2041 18,145 33 0.2%
2042 2,505 39 1.6% 2042 18,181 36 0.2%
2043 2,540 35 1.4% 2043 18,227 46 0.3%
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20-Year Population Projections: Lander County 20-Year Population Projections: Lincoln County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %
2023t 6,121 2023+ 4,808

2024 6,073 -48 -0.8% 2024 4,869 61 1.3%
2025 6,048 -25 -0.4% 2025 4,926 57 1.2%
2026 6,041 -7 -0.1% 2026 4,977 51 1.0%
2027 6,049 8 0.1% 2027 5,028 51 1.0%
2028 6,056 7 0.1% 2028 5,069 41 0.8%
2029 6,068 12 0.2% 2029 5,111 42 0.8%
2030 6,077 9 0.1% 2030 5,151 40 0.8%
2031 6,085 8 0.1% 2031 5,186 35 0.7%
2032 6,097 12 0.2% 2032 5,219 33 0.6%
2033 6,107 10 0.2% 2033 5,248 29 0.6%
2034 6,118 11 0.2% 2034 5,277 29 0.6%
2035 6,133 15 0.2% 2035 5,299 22 0.4%
2036 6,153 20 0.3% 2036 5,322 23 0.4%
2037 6,179 26 0.4% 2037 5,339 17 0.3%
2038 6,212 33 0.5% 2038 5,353 14 0.3%
2039 6,249 37 0.6% 2039 5,361 8 0.1%
2040 6,297 48 0.8% 2040 5,366 5 0.1%
2041 6,344 47 0.7% 2041 5,367 1 0.0%
2042 6,394 50 0.8% 2042 5,367 0 0.0%
2043 6,444 50 0.8% 2043 5,363 -4 -0.1%

20-Year Population Projections: Lyon County 20-Year Population Projections: Mineral County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %

2023+ 63,179 2023t 4,842

2024 64,287 1,108 1.8% 2024 4,826 -16 -0.3%
2025 65,365 1,078 1.7% 2025 4,821 -5 -0.1%
2026 66,382 1,017 1.6% 2026 4,826 5 0.1%
2027 67,299 917 1.4% 2027 4,838 12 0.2%
2028 68,125 826 1.2% 2028 4,849 11 0.2%
2029 68,858 733 1.1% 2029 4,865 16 0.3%
2030 69,518 660 1.0% 2030 4,883 18 0.4%
2031 70,096 578 0.8% 2031 4,907 24 0.5%
2032 70,604 508 0.7% 2032 4,932 25 0.5%
2033 71,065 461 0.7% 2033 4,959 27 0.5%
2034 71,458 393 0.6% 2034 4,990 31 0.6%
2035 71,786 328 0.5% 2035 5,022 32 0.6%
2036 72,070 284 0.4% 2036 5,056 34 0.7%
2037 72,311 241 0.3% 2037 5,095 39 0.8%
2038 72,524 213 0.3% 2038 5,141 46 0.9%
2039 72,710 186 0.3% 2039 5,197 56 1.1%
2040 72,875 165 0.2% 2040 5,259 62 1.2%
2041 73,020 145 0.2% 2041 5,327 68 1.3%
2042 73,155 135 0.2% 2042 5,402 75 1.4%
2043 73,280 125 0.2% 2043 5,482 80 1.5%
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20-Year Population Projections: Nye County 20-Year Population Projections: Pershing County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %
2023t 52,478 2023t 7,464

2024 53,154 676 1.3% 2024 7,477 13 0.2%
2025 53,880 726 1.4% 2025 7,495 18 0.2%
2026 54,628 748 1.4% 2026 7,510 15 0.2%
2027 55,375 747 1.4% 2027 7,525 15 0.2%
2028 56,084 709 1.3% 2028 7,534 9 0.1%
2029 56,765 681 1.2% 2029 7,546 12 0.2%
2030 57,396 631 1.1% 2030 7,559 13 0.2%
2031 58,006 610 1.1% 2031 7,574 15 0.2%
2032 58,576 570 1.0% 2032 7,592 18 0.2%
2033 59,111 535 0.9% 2033 7,611 19 0.3%
2034 59,602 491 0.8% 2034 7,626 15 0.2%
2035 60,050 448 0.8% 2035 7,647 21 0.3%
2036 60,453 403 0.7% 2036 7,666 19 0.2%
2037 60,821 368 0.6% 2037 7,690 24 0.3%
2038 61,152 331 0.5% 2038 7,712 22 0.3%
2039 61,453 301 0.5% 2039 7,738 26 0.3%
2040 61,720 267 0.4% 2040 7,767 29 0.4%
2041 61,951 231 0.4% 2041 7,798 31 0.4%
2042 62,169 218 0.4% 2042 7,830 32 0.4%
2043 62,376 207 0.3% 2043 7,861 31 0.4%

20-Year Population Projections: Storey County 20-Year Population Projections: Washoe County

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %

2023t 4,454 2023+ 508,759

2024 4,460 6 0.1% 2024 518,057 9,298 1.8%
2025 4,474 14 0.3% 2025 526,437 8,380 1.6%
2026 4,502 28 0.6% 2026 533,544 7,107 1.4%
2027 4,530 28 0.6% 2027 539,098 5,554 1.0%
2028 4,562 32 0.7% 2028] 544,037 4,939 0.9%
2029 4,595 33 0.7% 2029] 548,448 4,411 0.8%
2030 4,631 36 0.8% 2030] 552,483 4,035 0.7%
2031 4,667 36 0.8% 2031] 556,102 3,619 0.7%
2032 4,698 31 0.7% 2032] 559,303 3,201 0.6%
2033 4,724 26 0.6% 2033] 562,143 2,840 0.5%
2034 4,752 28 0.6% 2034 564,628 2,485 0.4%
2035 4,781 29 0.6% 2035 566,825 2,197 0.4%
2036 4,806 25 0.5% 2036 568,741 1,916 0.3%
2037 4,823 17 0.4% 2037 570,404 1,663 0.3%
2038 4,846 23 0.5% 2038 571,853 1,449 0.3%
2039 4,864 18 0.4% 2039 573,217 1,364 0.2%
2040 4,880 16 0.3% 2040 574,496 1,279 0.2%
2041 4,891 11 0.2% 2041 575,715 1,219 0.2%
2042 4,899 8 0.2% 2042 576,925 1,210 0.2%
2043 4,908 9 0.2% 2043 578,070 1,145 0.2%
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20-Year Population Projections: White Pine County

20-Year Population Projections: State Total

Year Population [Change Amt |Change % Year Population |Change Amt [Change %
2023t 10,005 2023%] 3,241,678
2024 10,187 182 1.8% 2024] 3,302,982 61,304 1.9%
2025 10,342 155 1.5% 2025] 3,367,231 64,249 1.9%
2026 10,483 141 1.4% 2026] 3,430,535 63,304 1.9%
2027 10,606 123 1.2% 2027] 3,485,705 55,170 1.6%
2028 10,721 115 1.1% 2028] 3,534,840 49,135 1.4%
2029 10,830 109 1.0% 2029] 3,579,225 44,385 1.3%
2030 10,934 104 1.0% 2030] 3,619,763 40,538 1.1%
2031 11,037 103 0.9% 2031] 3,656,706 36,943 1.0%
2032 11,137 100 0.9% 2032] 3,690,335 33,629 0.9%
2033 11,237 100 0.9% 2033] 3,721,475 31,140 0.8%
2034 11,332 95 0.8% 2034| 3,750,341 28,866 0.8%
2035 11,431 99 0.9% 2035 3,777,272 26,931 0.7%
2036 11,530 99 0.9% 2036| 3,802,471 25,199 0.7%
2037 11,634 104 0.9% 2037| 3,826,093 23,622 0.6%
2038 11,743 109 0.9% 2038| 3,848,361 22,268 0.6%
2039 11,854 111 0.9% 2039 3,869,443 21,082 0.5%
2040 11,965 111 0.9% 2040} 3,889,575 20,132 0.5%
2041 12,078 113 0.9% 2041] 3,908,601 19,026 0.5%
2042 12,187 109 0.9% 2042] 3,926,880 18,279 0.5%
2043 12,301 114 0.9% 2043] 3,944,225 17,345 0.4%
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